ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 07-93-17

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FLORIDA, NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, OSCEOLA COUNTY, FLORIDA

AMENDED ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE WEEKEND WORK PROGRAM

WHEREAS, Administrative Order 07-92-23 did establish costs associated with the "Weekend Work Program" in Osceola County; and

WHEREAS, the program is supervised by the Osceola County Sheriff's Office; and

WHEREAS, the Osceola County Sheriff's Office has requested, due to the success and growth of the program and the increase in costs of supervision and administration associated with the program, an increase in the supervision fee for program participants; and

WHEREAS, a consensus of county judges and resident circuit judges of Osceola County have expressed their approval of the requested increase in the supervision fee for program participants;

NOW THEREFORE, I, R. James Stroker, pursuant to the authority vested in me as Chief Judge of the Ninth Judicial Circuit, do hereby order that each sentenced defendant who participates in the weekend work program shall be charged \$15.00 for each day spent in this program, payable to Osceola County upon reporting for work, which monies shall be designated to offset associated costs incurred by the Osceola County Sheriff's Office.

Done and ordered on this 18th day of October, 1993.

/s/ R. James Stroker R. James Stroker Chief Judge

DISTRIBUTION Copies to:

All Circuit & County Judges, Ninth Judicial Circuit State Attorney's Office, Ninth Judicial Circuit Public Defender's Office, Ninth Judicial Circuit General Counsel, Orange County Sheriff's Office Orange County Corrections Orange County Bar Association Bar Briefs, Orange County Bar Association Paul C. Perkins Bar Association Hispanic Bar Association of Orange County Clerk of Courts, Orange County Orange County Law Library Clerk of Courts, Osceola County The Osceola County Bar Association